retrospectively as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 8 Accounting Policies,

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The comparative figures have been restated to

exclude the revenue and profit which arose from properties not yet delivered as at the end of

the comparable periods.

56

COASTAL GREENLAND LIMITED  Annual Report 2008-2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) For the year ended 31 March 2009

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

a.	 Revenue recognition (Continued)

Analysis of increase (decrease) in profit for the current and prior year by line items presented

according to their function:

2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in revenue 981,762 (607,176)

(Increase) decrease in cost of sales (335,168) 167,441

(Increase) decrease in taxation (300,841) 191,715

345,753 (248,020)

The cumulative effects of the change in accounting policy on revenue recognition as at 31

March 2008 are summarised below:

As at

31 March

2008

(Originally

stated)

Effects

of the

change in

accounting

policy

As at

31 March

2008

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Completed properties for sale 1,338,079 986,696 2,324,775

Trade receivables 280,378 (116,238) 164,140

Prepayments, deposits

  and other receivables 1,330,014 61,278 1,391,292

Tax recoverable 66,205 (30,397) 35,808

Deposits received and deferred

  revenue (799,434) (1,751,739) (2,551,173)

Other payables and accruals (974,302) 49,640 (924,662)

Tax payable (759,588) 190,520 (569,068)

Deferred tax liabilities (686,462) 166,946 (519,516)

(205,110) (443,294) (648,404)

Retained profits 1,358,668 (395,779) 962,889

Exchange fluctuation reserve 403,464 (47,515) 355,949

1,762,132 (443,294) 1,318,838

57

COASTAL GREENLAND LIMITED  Annual Report 2008-2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) For the year ended 31 March 2009

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

a.	 Revenue recognition (Continued)

The financial effects of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s equity as at 1 April

2007 are summarised below:

As at

31 March

2007

(Originally

stated)

Effects

of the

change in

accounting

policy

As at

31 March

2007

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained profits 993,974 (147,759) 846,215

Exchange fluctuation reserve 166,243 (6,298) 159,945

1,160,217 (154,057) 1,006,160

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per

share for the prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2008

HK cent

Before adjustments 13.81

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy (9.39)

Restated 4.42

Impact on diluted earnings per share

2008

HK cent

Before adjustments 13.73

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy (9.34)

Restated 4.39

58

COASTAL GREENLAND LIMITED  Annual Report 2008-2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) For the year ended 31 March 2009

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING